and is based upon estimates by the Company’s management, which are based upon available information and certain assumptions that
the Company’s management believes are reasonable as of the date of this filing. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the actual financial position or results of operations that would have been
achieved had the Transaction been consummated as of the periods indicated, nor does it purport to indicate results which may be attained
in the future. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2022 and the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 and the three months ended March 31, 2022 should be read
in conjunction with the notes thereto.

Kala Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2022
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Transaction
Accounting Other Pro Forma Pro

   Kala Historical   Adjustments   Notes   Adjustments   Notes   Forma
Assets
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents $  65,170 $  65,027 (a) $  (40,257) (e) $  89,940
  Short-term investments  4,992  —   —   4,992
  Accounts receivable, net  13,020  —   —   13,020

  Inventory   10,531
  (7,735) (b)

 —

 7,9527,801 (f)
(2,645) (g)

  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,542   (1,896) (b)   —   2,646
   Total current assets   98,255   60,552   (40,257)   118,550
Non-current assets:
  Property and equipment, net  2,704  (1,771) (b)  —  933
  Long-term inventory   7,801  (7,801) (f)   —   —
  Right-of-use assets   1,385   —   —   1,385
  Restricted cash and other long-term assets   1,429   —   —   1,429
   Total assets $  111,574 $  50,980 $  (40,257)   $  122,297
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable $  6,218 $  — $  (257) (e) $  5,961
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   21,239   3,237 (d)   —   24,476
  Current portion of lease liabilities   625   —   —   625
  Current portion of contingent consideration   3,668   —   —   3,668
  Current portion of deferred purchase consideration   1,008   —   —   1,008
   Total current liabilities   32,758   3,237   (257)   35,738
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term lease liabilities   737   —   —   737
  Long-term debt   79,361   —   (37,040) (e)   42,321
  Long-term contingent consideration   4,002   —   —   4,002
  Total long-term liabilities   84,100   —   (37,040)   47,060
   Total liabilities   116,858   3,237   (37,297)   82,798
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock, $0.001 par value; 120,000,000 shares

 authorized as of March 31, 2022; 72,594,005 shares issued
and outstanding as of March 31, 2022   73   —   —   73

  Additional paid-in capital   569,974   —   —   569,974
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   (2)   —   —   (2)
  Accumulated deficit   (575,329)   47,743 (c),(i)   (2,960) (e)  (530,546)
   Total stockholders' (deficit) equity  (5,284)  47,743  (2,960)  39,499
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $  111,574 $  50,980 $  (40,257) $  122,297

Kala Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2022
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Transaction
Accounting Other Pro Forma Pro

   Kala Historical   Adjustments   Notes   Adjustments   Notes   Forma
Product revenues, net $  1,372 $  (1,372) (h) $  — $  —
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of product revenues  775  (775) (h)  —  —
  Selling, general and administrative  26,982  (18,875) (h)  —  8,107
  Research and development  4,466  (468) (h)  —  3,998
  Loss on fair value remeasurement of deferred purchase

consideration   1,051  —  —  1,051
  Gain on fair value remeasurement of contingent

consideration   (988)  —  —  (988)
   Total costs and expenses  32,286  (20,118)  —  12,168
Loss from operations  (30,914)  18,746  —  (12,168)
Other income (expense):
  Interest and other income  8  —  —  8
  Interest and other expense (2,035)  —  932 (e)  (1,103)
   Total interest and other expense  (2,027)  —  932  (1,095)
Net loss $  (32,941) $  18,746 (i) $  932 (i) $  (13,263)
Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (0.45) $ — $ — $ (0.18)
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic and diluted 73,640,830 — — 73,640,830

Kala Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2021
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Transaction
Accounting Other Pro Forma

   Kala Historical   Adjustments   Notes   Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
Product revenues, net $  11,240 $  (11,240) (h) $  — $  —
Costs and expenses:

  Cost of product revenues  4,097 2,645 (g)  — 2,645 (4,097) (h)
  Selling, general and administrative  105,061  (68,876) (h)  —  36,185
  Research and development  11,515  (463) (h)  —  11,052
  Acquired in-process research and development  26,617  —  —  26,617
  Gain on fair value remeasurement of deferred purchase

consideration   (5,805)  —  —  (5,805)
  Gain on divestitures and transaction costs   —  (50,387) (c)  —  (50,387)
   Total costs and expenses   141,485  (121,178)  —  20,307
Loss from operations  (130,245)  109,938  —  (20,307)
Other income (expense):
  Interest and other income  104  —  —  104
  Interest and other expense  (8,380)  —  2,500 (e)  (5,880)
  Loss on extinguishment of debt  (5,395)  —  (2,960) (e)  (8,355)
  Gain on lease modification  1,311  —  —  1,311
   Total interest and other expense  (12,360)  —  (460)  (12,820)
Net loss $  (142,605) $  109,938 (i) $  (460) (i) $  (33,127)
Net loss per share—basic and diluted $ (2.19) $ — $ — $ (0.51)
Weighted average shares outstanding—basic and diluted 65,202,832 — — 65,202,832

Kala Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the following adjustments:

(a) Reflects the net cash proceeds from the Transaction of $60.0 million upfront payment from the sale of the Commercial
Business, plus $5.0 million from the sale of inventory at the Closing pursuant to the Supply Agreement.

(b) Reflects the sale of the assets and certain liabilities of the Commercial Business pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and